CITY OF OELWEIN
HOTEL AND MOTEL TAX FUNDING APPLICATION
(TOURISM)

Application Deadlines
September | ® December | ® March | ® June |

Applications must be received by 5:00 p.m. on the deadline date. All areas of the
applications must be completed and typed. Each applicant will be afforded the
opportunity to attend a brief question and answer session with the Advisory Board.

Organization Name: | O€lwein Area Historical Society d/b/a Oelwein Coliseum Ballroom

Lynda Payne
Contact Name:

Mailing Address: PO Box 445

City, State, Zip: Oelwein, IA 50662

Phone: [319-929-6925 Email Address: pahs990@gmail.con

Date of Project: 11/8/2025

Total Project Cost: $| $9.369.00

Total Requested from Hotel/Motel Tax Funds: $ $9.369.00

Please indicate which category you are applying for funds:

[: Category | - Primary

Category 2 - Community Culture and Education
Category 3 - Community Recreation and Events

v | Category 4 - New and Emerging Organization and Events

O
20 2nd Ave. S.W. city@CityofOelwein.org Phone: (319) 283-5440
QOelwein, lowa 50662 www.CityofOelwein.org Fax: (319 283-4032
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Project ldentification

I. What is the title of your project?

E)elwein Coliseum Ballroom

Provide a brief description of your project. Attach additional pages, if needed.

' The Oelwein Coliseum Ballroom is revitalizing its historic past and scheduling events
| for all ages. The Coliseum is having its first major event November 8, 2025 - 3

- Military Dance to honor our area Veterans and active Military members and their
- Ssupport people.

2. Hotel and Motel Tax Funds must be used to fund projects that promote and/or expand tourism
activity in Oelwein. How will your project help to realize this goal?

We are booking musical events that will bring local and area visitors as well as visitors
that will need lodging. Visitors will visit stores and dine at restaurants in town since
the Coliseum will not serve food other than snacks and pop.

3. Project Evaluation:

Projected number of adults the project will reach  300-500 per event

Projected number of youth the project will reach 150-300 per event

Geographic area of draw

\ We are advertising our events through most of NE lowa as well as locally. These events may
| also draw visitors that follow the bands we will host.

Volunteers:
Number of volunteers 20
Number of volunteer hours 160
Attendance of event previous year(s) 00 for May 3, 2025 event

Day opens to public or performance(s)

' The Coliseum is open on Friday nights from 6-9 pm for Hootenanny. Our first big
event is November 8" from 6-9 pm. Aflyer is attached.
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Project Budget:

Please provide a project budget and schedule of completion including all expenses. If desired, the
project budget may be attached to the application. If exact costs are not known please attach
estimates to the application, which should be identified as such.

The project for the Military Dance on November 8™ is the cost of the band. Itis a 14 piece string |
band - a play bill is attached for reverence.

The single door Refrigerated Merchandiser is for beer, wine, and seltzers.

The Bottle Cooler is a unit that will be used to cool the product prior to moving to the
Merchandiser.

A project budget has been attached
Exact costs for the driveway project are not known at this time.

List sources of matching funds obtained below. Funding requests are eligible for up to 100%

funding, but priority will be given to projects with additional sources of funding, including in-kind
donations.

The driveway project has already expended $2,510.30 for the grading and graveling of the ground.
There were donations for this project with approximately $2,000 remaining.

The band has no matching funds available at this time. The coolers have approximately $1,000 for
matching funds.

Many hours have been spent by volunteers preparing the Coliseum to be ‘back in business’ for
events. Deep cleaning the kitchen, restrooms, cleaning chairs, emptying out and cleaning the bar
room to prepare it for the serving of beer, wine, and seltzers.

Is this application “seed money"” for a new project? If yes, please explain.

Is this application for the expansion of an existing project/program! If yes, please explain.

The coolers are part of the project/program that will provide a 'want' to many

visitors, assisting in revitalizing the Coliseum Ballroom in an event center with
its own niche.

Have you ever received Hotel/Motel Tax Funding from the City of Oelwein in the past?

Yes: ¢/ No: (check one)

If you answered yes, please answer the following: (attach additional pages, if needed)

Amount of Funding; $

Date of Funding:

*Unknown as this would have been requested by Dave Moore prior to new Board*
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Reporting

Projects or Events Under $500
*  Funds can be provided up front to the organization

* Asshort memo to the city at the conclusion of the event describing the impact the event had
on the community

*  Receipts proving the hotel motel funds were used properly

Projects or events $500-$2000
* A budget and event plan must be provided with the application
*  Funds can be provided up front to the organization

* A memo to the city at the conclusion of the event describing the impact the event had on the
community

*  Receipts proving the hotel motel funds were used properly

Projects or events over $2000
*  Abudget and event plan must be provided with the application
*  Funds can be provided up front to the organization
* A memo to the city at the conclusion of the event describing the impact the event had on
the community

*  Memo should include whyl/if the event made a profit and how that profit will be used
*  Receipts proving the hotel motel funds were used properly

Assurances
Applicants hereby agree and acknowledge that:

If they are awarded funds, they will conduct their operations in accordance with Title VI and the Civil
Rights Act of 1964, as amended, and the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended, which prohibits
discrimination against any employee, applicant for employment, or any person participating in a sponsored
program on the basis of race, creed, color, national origin, religion, sex, age, or physical or mental disability,
and require compensation for employment at no less than minimum wage requirements, and will provide
safe and sanitary working conditions;

They will comply with the Americans with Disabilities Act;
They will comply with all other applicable State and federal laws, rules, ordinances, regulations, and orders;

They will expend funds, received as a result of this application, solely on the described project and
programs included within the grant application documents within the fiscal year from which the grant is
disbursed;

If they are awarded funds, applicants will include in all appropriate promotions, publicity, advertising, and
in printed material the following credit line as applicable:

¢ This project was partially supported by a Hotel-Motel Tax Fund
grant from the City of Oelwein.

e Our operations are partially supported by a Hotel-Motel Tax
Fund grant from the City of Oelwein.

¢ Our operations are and this project was partially supported by a
Hotel-Motel Tax Fund grant from the City of Oelwein.

The filing of this application has been approved by the legally authorizing body of the applicant, if applicable;

The facts, figures and information contained in this application including all attachments, are true and
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correct;

Failure to comply with the administrative rules for this program will result in the forfeiture of funds
allocated based upon this application grant;

All records of the grantee relating to this grant application are available during reasonable business hours
to the City or their authorized representative upon request;

All records of the grantee related to this grant will be maintained for a period of three years following the
date the final grant payment is made;

All grantees acknowledge that the source of the grant it is requesting from the City comes from the
hotel and motel tax applicable in the City of Oelwein as contemplated by lowa Code Chapter 422A
(2007). The grantee specifically acknowledges the limited use that can be made of hotel and motel tax
revenues and assures the City of Oelwein that the grant will be used only for allowable purposes as
specifically set forth in lowa Code Chapter 422A (2) (4) (2007). The grantee additionally and specifically
acknowledges and assures the City of Oelwein that it will not use the grant for any purpose, which
would be improper pursuant to this law. Furthermore, the grantee warrants that should it use the grant
for any purpose not allowed by lowa Code Section 422A (2)(4)(2007) that it will reimburse, in full, the
City of Oelwein the entire amount of the grant;

All grantees acknowledge and assure the City of Oelwein that all grant funds received shall be
segregated from other funds maintained by the grantee, until used for the proper purposes as described
herein. The sums will be deposited into a segregated, identifiable checking account;

All grantees expressly acknowledge and assure the City of Oelwein that none of the sums received
hereunder shall be used for “political purposes” as contemplated by Chapter 56 of the Code of lowa
(2007).

Cost Reimbursement

o A complete project budget and schedule of completion must be included with the
application.

o Applicants must have accurate estimates included with the project budget.

o Applicants are eligible for up to 100% funding and funds will be distributed upon
approval of the City of Oelwein City Council.

o Funds will be paid only to the applicant, not to contractors or vendors.

o Upon completion of the project, the applicant must submit documentation of expenses
and a project recap within 60 days to City Hall.

o Any funds that are not expended or are found to be outside the scope of the grant
made by the Funding Advisory Board must be reimbursed/returned, by the applicant, to
the City of Oelwein

o Failure to comply with the aforementioned rules will prohibit the applicant
from applying for funds for one year.

Please sign and date this application. Your signature on the back of this
page certifies that you have read and understand all of the guidelines
for this funding program. You further understand that you will be
required to submit a summary of expenses at the end of the project
and that if any funds are not expended or are found to be outside the
scope of the grant made by the City Council you will be required to
reimburselreturn these funds to the City of Oelwein.
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RESOLUTION NO. 5619-2024
RESOLUTION APPROVING HOTEL/MOTEL TAX FUNDING TOURISM PROGRAM GUIDELINES

WHEREAS, the city of Oelwein needs to update the Hotel/Motel Tax Funding Tourism Program
Guidelines; and

WHEREAS, the city only wants to partner with nonprofits; and

WHEREAS, this update will ensure recipients of hotel motel funding follow strict rules which come
from using public dollars; and

WHEREAS, the city wants to support activities which enhance the community;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of Oelwein, lowa approves the Hotel/Motel Tax
Funding Tourism Program Guidelines

Passed and approved this 12 day of August, 2024.

A?/Y S( ‘g
rett'DeVore, Mayor

It was moved by Lenz and seconded by Weber that the
Attest: Resolution as read be adopted, and upon roll call there were:

i AYES NAYS  ABSENT ABSTAIN
m‘ (/} ' P Ricchio
\:b‘/\»}/i/? 4 ???M\Z/// " Weber

X
L X

2 . . enz «

Dylan Mulfrﬁger, City Administfator Gardeus .
Seeders "

Recorded August 13, 2024. Payne N



City Of Oelwein
Hotel/Motel Tax Funding
Tourism Program Guidelines
Adopted by Resolution 5619-2024

Purpose

The City of Oelwein is offering grant funds for tourism through projects presented to them by
nonprofits. These grant funds are made possible through the hotel/motel tax funds received by the
City of Oelwein. By law, 50 percent of these funds must be spent on ventures that promote area
tourism. The city will only provide funding to a nonprofit organization, or an event partnering with a
nonprofit organization

Applicati | Proi Deadli
Applications will be accepted four times per year and must be received by 4300 p.m. on the
deadlines provided below. If deadline falls on a weekend or holiday the deadline shall be 4:30 P.M.
on the last working day prior to;

¢ September 1
e December
e March1

e June1

The Planning, Finance, Enterprise and Economic Development Committee (PFEED) will meet the
first part of January, April, July and October at the Oelwein City Hall Council Room. Each applicant
will be afforded the opportunity to attend a brief question and answer session with the PFEED.
Applicants need not be available during the committee’s review of an application. All applications
recommended for approval by PFEED are subject to approval of the Oelwein City Council, which
meets on the second and fourth Monday of every month. Applicants will be notified of application
approval/denial by mail.

Application Requirements
¢ All applications must be typed.
e Allareas of the application must be completed.
e Emailed applications are encouraged

Eligible Projects

Eligible applicants include non-profit organizations whose project has a beneficial impact on the
community of Oelwein. PFEED encourages creative projects that enhance the lives of residents of
Oelwein or promotes tourism in the community. This program supports projects that include but are
not limited to:

* Developing and/or expanding tourism programs or facilities.

* Building partnerships and cooperative efforts among tourism providers.
* Enhancing and initiating efforts to attract visitors to the community.
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Eligibility and Allocation Procedures

Preference will be given to 501¢(3) entities as recognized by the Internal Revenue Code of the United
States.

All recommendations on allocations shall be subject to City Council approval. Final action on the
allocation recommendations and City Council determinations shall be made as a part of the annual
budget process.

PFEED will review all four categories. The city council will vote to determine allocation amounts. All
meetings will adhere to lowa’s open meeting law.

Category 1:

Primary:

Applicants are City-owned and operated facilities housing activity that is primarily recreational,
cultural, destination marketing or entertainment oriented; the Williams Center for Performing Arts;
the Williams Wellness Center; the Veterans Memorial Sports Complex; City commissions dealing
with activity that is primarily recreational, cultural, destination marketing or entertainment oriented;
and other organizations, programs, events or venues deemed by Council to be of community-wide
importance that are not included as line items in the City budget. Debt payments incurred by the
City for community organizations or city facilities that provide recreational, cultural, destination
marketing or entertainment oriented activities will be the first items funded with Hotel-Motel
allocations. In addition, the City may set aside hotel-motel funding for recreational, cultural,
community events, or other allocations deemed appropriate by the City Council.

Category 2:

Community Culture and Education:

Applicants are educational, cultural, and entertainment-oriented entities that are mission-driven
and improve the overall quality of life in Oelwein. Organizations should have 501 (c)(3) status under
the Internal Revenue Code. Applicants should have regular hours open to the public or a regular
series of events open to the public.

Category 3:

Community Recreation and Events:

Applicants are community recreational and event-oriented entities particularly for recreation
activities, annual events or limited time events which illustrate a positive impact on the quality of
life. Organizations that are 501(c)(3) will be given preference.

Category 4:

New and Emerging Organizations and Events.

Applicants are limited to a total of three successive annual applications for a new or emerging
organization or event. The program or event shall show uniqueness, fulfillan unmet need or program,
and have a positive impact on the quality of life. Organizations should be 501(c)(3) or have applied
for such status to be eligible in this category.



* Projects with full funding already in place.

e Projects that do not have a beneficial impact on Oelwein.

¢ Funds should not become recurring operational expenses.

e Funds may not be used as an individual fundraiser or a donation.
* Funds may not pass through to other projects or organization.

* Non Oelwein events

Cost Reimbursement

e A complete project budget and schedule of completion must be included with the
application.

e Applicants must have accurate estimates included with the project budget.

* Applicants are eligible for up to 100% funding and funds will be distributed upon approval of
the City of Oelwein City Council.

¢ Funds will be paid only to the applicant, not to contractors or vendors.

¢ Upon completion of the project, the applicant must submit documentation of expenses and
a project recap within 60 days to City Hall.

* Any funds that are not expended or are found to be outside the scope of the grant made by
PFEED must be reimbursed/returned, by the applicant, to the City of Oelwein within 60 days.

* Failure to comply with the aforementioned rules will prohibit the applicant from applying for
funds for one year.

Review/Evaluation Criteria (Tourism)

Projects will be evaluated using certain criteria including but not limited to:

e Potential number of guests to be generated by the project.

* Number of people the project will reach.

¢ Financial need of the project.

* Percentage of project funding being requested.

* “Seed money” to start a new project or expand an existing project.
e Quality of the project.

* The likelihood that the project will achieve stated goals.



HOTEL/MOTEL TAX REQUEST BUDGET October 27,2025

Type Description Date Amount Vendor
Event Military Dance Band 11/8/2025 $  3,800.00 Rod Pierson Big Band
Equipment Drink Cooler - 1 Drawer 11/8/2025 $  2,314.00 Wilson Restaurant Supply
Equipment Bottle Cooler - Under Counter 11/8/2025 $  2,305.00 Wilson Restaurant Supply
Equipment Cooler freight to deliver 11/8/2025 $ 150.00 Wilson Restaurant Supply
Marketing 2 full-page Ads in Shopper 11/3&11/24 $ 800.00 Oelwein Daily Register

$ 9,369.00

In process of gathering bids:

The Coliseum is putting in a driveway on the north end of building. This driveway will be used for bands to
unload their equipment closer to the stage. It will also be used for the Coliseum's dumpster which is
currently placed (temporarily) in the city lot to the east.

Estimates are being received for the following work as required by the City and Alliant Energy:

There is a high pressure gas line that runs in the boulevard that Alliant Energy is requiring it have concrete
put over the line
City code requires 6" depth for sidewalks, the current sidewalk (3 squares) is 4"
City is requiring concrete be put over the storm sewer line that goes from the street and dumps into the creek

The procedure is for the Coliseum to obtain a bid(s) for the concrete work. The bidder then needs to submit
a plan to the City to review and approve. Any changes to the vendor's bid can then be made at which time
the Coliseum will submit a request for Hotel/Motel Tax funds for the cost of this project.

The Coliseum has received some donations for this project and has paid $2,510.30 to grade and rock the ground.
Those donations will be deducted from the request.
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From: Rod Pierson <pierson.rod@gmail.com>

Sent: Saturday, October 4, 2025 6:29 AM

To: Charles Hallberg <charles.hallberg@hallberglaw.net>
Subject: Military Ball Sat. Nov. 8th, 2025

Hello Charles,

Please let this email serve as a contract to perform with the Rod Pierson Big Band Featuring
Craig Boche for the Military Ball scheduled at the Coliseum Ballroom in Oelwein on Saturday

November 8th, 2025.
The performance time will be 6-9pm and the balance due on that evening will b $3800.

Please reply with the name of the signatory person or group with which | am com gto
performing for...

Please reply "Agreed" and we'll be set.
Il be in touch a couple weeks in advance of the date to firm up details.

Looking forward to it!
Rod

Rod Pierson
319-530-0479
pierson.rod@gmail.com
www.rpbigband.com




From Charles Hallberg <charles.hallberg@hallberglaw.net>
Date Sat 10/4/2025 1:19 PM
To  Rod Pierson <pierson.rod@gmail.com>

Cc  Duane Brandt <0ahs990@gmail.com>; 3BsPrintingandmore <3bsprintingandmore@gmail.com>; Clay Hallberg
<cfhallberg@gmail.com>; Paralegal Hallberg Law <paralegal@hallberglaw.net>

L

Rod:

L

AGREED!

We are very excited to have you guys perform.

We printed up posters yesterday and there is a District-Wide meeting of the American Legion TODAY
where all of the post commanders will be in attendance.

We will give them each a poster to “post” at each A.L. location in anticipation of this event.

Perfect Timing!

We also have addresses for every V.F.W. Post in Fayette County and will be mailing them posters as
well.

All of the Veterans in Fayette County “thank you for your service” in honoring them.

Sincerely,

Charles Hallberg

Hallberg Law Office

P.O. Box 523

Oelwein, IA 50662
charles.hallberg@hallberglaw.net
(319)238-8337

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: Subject to the requirements of the lowa Open Records Law, this message and
accompanying documents are covered by the Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18 U.S.C. Sections 2510-
2522, and contains information intended for the specified individual(s) only. This information may be confidential or
protected by one or more of the following: the attorney-client privilege, attorney work product doctrine, or other
applicable laws. Any unintended transmission of this email message does not constitute a waiver of any applicable
privilege or protection. If you are not the intended recipient or an agent responsible for delivering this message to
the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that you have received this message in error and that any review,
dissemination, copying or the taking of any action based on the contents of this message may be prohibited. If you
have received this message in error, please (1) notify the sender immediately by reply email or telephone; (2) do
not read, print, copy, distribute or use this message in any way; (3) permanently delete or destroy the message
(including any attachments). Thank you.



Quote

WI L S ON 10/20/2025

Restaurant Supply, Inc.

Item Qty

6 lea

Project: From:
Oelwein Coliseum Wilson Restaurant Supply
Chad Mast

5746 Westminster Dr.

Cedar Falls, 1A 50613

(319) 277-9000

(319) 277-9000 104 (Contact)
(319)277-9007 (Fax)
chadm@wilsonrs.com

Description Sell Sell Total

REFRIGERATED MERCHANDISER $2,039.00 $2,039.00
Atosa USA, Inc. Model No. MCF8722GR

Refrigerator Merchandiser, one-section, 27"W x 31-1/2"D x 81-

1/5"H, bottom-mounted self-contained refrigeration, 19.4 cu. ft., §

(1) self-closing hinged glass door with lock, Dixell electronic

controller, 33° to 38°F temperature range, (4) shelves, LED interior

lighting, lighted header panel, stainless steel interior, black steel

exterior, 2" casters, R290 Hydrocarbon refrigerant, 1/7 HP,

115v/60/1-ph, 2.1 amps, cord, NEMA 5-15P, cETLus, ETL-Sanitation,

ENERGY STAR®

lea 2year labor & parts warranty, 5 years warranty on compressor
(continental USA only)
lea Extended warranty to a 5 year parts & labor warranty with 5 year $275.00 $275.00
compressor part warranty (continental USA only) (NET)
ITEM TOTAL: $2,314.00
7 1lea BOTTLE COOLER $1,775.00 $1,7

lea

lea

Atosa USA, Inc. Model No. MBC50GR

Atosa Bottle Cooler, 49-3/8"W x 26-3/4"D x 38-1/2"H, self-
contained side mount refrigeration, 11.7 cu. ft., (2) locking sliding
lids, digital temperature control, (3) epoxy coated partitions,
includes bottle opener & cap catcher, stainless steel interior &
exterior, 2" casters, R290 Hydrocarbon refrigerant, 1/7 HP,
115v/60/1-ph, 2.3 amps, cETLus, ETL-Sanitation

2 year labor & parts warranty, 5 years warranty on compressor
(continental USA only)

Extended warranty to a 5 year parts & labor warranty with 5 year $295.00 $295.00
compressor part warranty (continental USA only) (NET)

ITEM TOTAL: $2,070.00

Oelwein Coliseum

Initial:
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UILSON

Restaurant Supply, Inc,

BOTTLE COOLER

Description

s S

$2,010.00
Atosa USA, Inc. Model No. MBC65GR
Atosa Bottle Cooler, 64-3/4"W x 26-3/4"D x 38-1/2"H, self-
contained side mount refrigeration, 16.4 cu. ft., (2) locking sliding
lids, digital temperature control, (4) epoxy coated partitions,
includes bottle opener & cap catcher, stainless steel interior &
exterior, 2" casters, R290 Hydrocarbon refrigerant, 1/7 HP,
115v/60/1-ph, 2.3 amps, cETLus, ETL-Sanitation
2 year labor & parts warranty, 5 years warranty on compressor
(continental USA only)
Extended warranty to a 5 year parts & labor warranty with 5 year $295.00
compressor part warranty (continental USA only) (NET)

ITEM TOTAL:

Sell »

Sell Total
$2,010.00

$295.00

$2,305.00

Og

lea

lea

S 1ea

BOTTLE COOLER $2,679.00
Atosa USA, Inc. Model No. MBC80GR

Atosa Bottle Cooler, 80-1/2"W x 26-3/4"D x 38-1/2"H, self-

contained side mount refrigeration, 21.2 cu. ft., (3) locking sliding

lids, digital temperature control, (5) epoxy coated partitions,

includes bottle opener & cap catcher, stainless steel interior &

exterior, 2" casters, R290 Hydrocarbon refrigerant, 1/5 HP,

115v/60/1-ph, 2.8 amps, cETLus, ETL-Sanitation

2 year labor & parts warranty, 5 years warranty on compressor

(continental USA only)

Extended warranty to a 5 year parts & labor warranty with 5 year $295.00
compressor part warranty (continental USA only) (NET)

ITEM TOTAL:

$295.00

$2,974.00

10 lea

DELIVERY $150.00

Custom Model No. DELIVERY
DELIVER AND SET IN PLACE BY WRS.

ITEM TOTAL:

$150.00

-Applicable Sales Tax & Freight are Not Included, Unless Specified on the Quote.

Acceptance:

Date:

Printed Name:

Oelwein Coliseum

Initial:
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FAYETTE COUNTY
SHOPPER'S REMINDER
25 15T ST. SE. OELWEIN, 1A 50662

BUCHANAN COUNTY
SHOPPER’'S REMINDER

Doily Register

PARTIAL RUN $90
FULL RUN $81

i 8 PAGETAB

PARTIAL RUN $93
FULLRUN $89

S 12PAGETAB
PARTIAL RUN $100
FULLRUN $96

16 PAGETAB -
PARTIAL RUN $106
FULLRUN $102

',-| et Pailp
iliegtster

25 1ST ST SE. OELWEIN, IA 50662 Arlington 39
= - Aurora 32
Independence 50644 ~ 4120 Brandon
Total a129 Clermont 3
i Dundee 2
S"uf,':..fﬂiogz:za g;: Dunkerton _ 2
Rowlay 52329 330 Edgewood 1
Troy Mills 52344 0 . e
Winthrop 50682635 Elgin__. 6
Tolal 1450 Elkader 1
Fairbank 70
M*___ Fayette 44
Total 1769 Hawkeye 7
Mise. 222 Hazleton 59
Independence 21
Jesup
Lamont 8
Maynard 59
Oelwein/Slanley 599
Oran 1
Quasgueton o
Randalia 5
Readlyn 5
Rowley
Strawberry Point 8
Sumner 57
Wadena 9
Walker
Waucoma 1
West Union 23
Wesligate 2
Winthrop ___
Misc Mail 165
Dealer/Rack Q1
Totals 1345

DELIVERY TO: 25 1ST ST. SE, OELWEIN, IOWA 50662

CERGIE 0 B, G

Private-equity firm buys 29 lowa nursing homes

[T

| Maynard Community 5
Club presents Fall Fest :

RLIOO adresys

M/&LL

24" Poly Leaf
Rake w/ 48"
Wood Handle
SKuTse2

arden
24" Bamboo
Leaf Rake w/ 48"
Wood Handle
SKU 700502

PRICE $71 tey

i T
8%
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